IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF LYCOMING COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA : NO. SA-343-2005

VS. : CRIMINAL DIVISION

KEVIN EVERARD FUNT, :
Defendant : Summary Appeal

OPINION AND VERDICT

Before the Court is Defendant’s appeal from his conviction of the summary offense of
exceeding the maximum speed limit of 45 mph, in violation of Section 3362(a)(3) of the
Vehicle Code. A hearing was held November 15, 2005.

The Section under which Defendant was found guilty provides, in pertinent part:

Section 3362. Maximum speed limits

(a) General rule.—Except when a special hazard exists that requires
lower speed for compliance with section 3361 (relating to driving
vehicle at safe speed), the limits specified in this section or
established under this subchapter shall be maximum lawful speeds
and no person shall drive a vehicle at a speed in excess of the
following maximum limits:

(1) 35 miles per hour in any urban district.

(12.1) 65 miles per hour for all vehicles on freeways where the
department has posted a 65-miles-per-hour speed limit.

(2.2) 25 miles per hour in a residence district, ... .

(2) 55 miles per hour in other locations.

(3) Any other maximum speed limit established under this
subchapter.

(b) Posting of speed limit.—

(1) No maximum speed limit established under subsection (a)(1), (1.2)
or (3) shall be effective unless posted on fixed or variable official
traffic-control devices erected in accordance with regulations adopted
by the department which regulations shall require posting at the
beginning and end of each speed zone and at intervals not greater than
one-half mile.

75 Pa.C.S. 8 3362. Defendant does not contest the fact he was traveling 14 miles per hour
above the posted speed of 45 mph. Rather, Defendant argues the Commonwealth has failed to

produce evidence that the 45 mph zone was established only after an engineering and traffic



study was made in accordance with department regulations, citing Section 211.71 of the
Pennsylvania Code.! The Commonwealth contends such a showing is unnecessary.

This same issue has been addressed by Superior Court, in Commonwealth v. Parker,
567 A.2d 1052 (Pa. Super. 1989). There, the appellant was convicted of exceeding the 35 mph

speed limit posted in an urban district, and argued the Commonwealth had to show the posting
was in accordance with a proper determination that the zone was indeed an urban district. The
court rejected that argument, reasoning as follows:

As the trial court found, the posting of a sign designating a 35 mile per
hour zone is a function of the municipal or state authority empowered by
statute to establish such zones. It is a rule of law that the acts of such
officials are entitled to a prima facie finding of regularity, Bethlehem
Steel Co. v. Board of Finance and Revenue, 431 Pa. 1, 244 A.2d 767
(1968), which in this case requires a finding that the sign was posted in
an urban district as defined in 75 Pa.C.S. 102, Definitions. A rebuttable
presumption is created that the situs of the offense was in an urban
district or another properly zoned section. See Albert v. Lehigh Coal and
Navigation Co., 431 Pa. 600, 246 A.2d 840 (1968). This presumption
results from the fact Pennsylvania law establishes two basic maximum
speed limits: 35 miles per hour in any urban district and 55 miles per
hour in other locations. 75 Pa.C.S. 8 3362(a)(1) and (2). Any other
posted speed limit must be based on an engineering and traffic study or
fall in special zones such as school and work zones, all of which are
covered by section 3362(a)(3). 67 Pa.Code § 211.72 Speed limits in
other than work areas. Hence, if the area where the offense occurred was
posted as a 35 mile per hour zone, the law presumes it is an urban district
because of the presumption of regularity attributed to official acts. If
such were not the case, in every traffic violation situation, before a
conviction could be obtained, it would first be necessary to prove that the
state or municipality properly exercised its authority in posting a zone,
regardless of the evidence of the guilt of the party charged. A
presumption of regularity is particularly suitable in properly posting
speed limits, due to the extraordinary number and variations of such
postings throughout the Commonwealth.

As a result, the Commonwealth need not prove appellant was exceeding
the 35 mile per hour maximum speed limit in an urban district, but it
need only show, as it did, appellant operated a vehicle in excess of 35
miles per hour in a 35 mile per hour zone. The Commonwealth having

! Subsection (b) of that Section provides as follows: “An engineering and traffic study must be made in accordance
with Chapter 201 (relating to engineering and traffic studies) in order to justify establishment of any proposed
speed limit, other than the basic 35 miles per hour limit in an urban district or the maximum 55 miles per hour
limit in other areas.



made that showing, it was then incumbent upon appellant to rebut the
presumption the offense occurred in such a district and that officials
improperly zoned that stretch as an urban district. Presumptions throw
upon the party against whom they work, the duty of going forward with
the evidence. MacDonald v. Pennsylvania R. Co., 348 Pa. 558, 36 A.2d
492 (1944). See also, Rice v. Shuman, 513 Pa. 204, 519 A.2d 391
(1986); Lynn v. Cepurneek, 352 Pa.Super. 379, 508 A.2d 308 (1986). "A
presumption of law compels the fact finder to reach a particular
conclusion in the absence of evidence to the contrary . . . . A legal
presumption may also be based upon procedural expediency or public
policy." Greene v. Oliver Realty, Inc., 363 Pa.Super. 534, 543, 526 A.2d
1192, 1196 (1987) (citations omitted). In the instant case, appellant made
no attempt to rebut the presumption the offense occurred in a properly
zoned urban district. As such, the trial court correctly presumed the
offense occurred in an urban area and found appellant guilty under 75
Pa.C.S. § 3362(a)(1). There are thousands of urban districts with 35 mile
per hour speed limits in Pennsylvania and it would be ludicrous to
proceed, as appellant suggests, on the notion the Commonwealth must
prove the speeding violation occurred in a properly zoned urban district
in every case where a defendant is accused of exceeding the 35 mile per
hour maximum speed limit. We therefore agree with the trial court.

Id. at 1053 — 1054 (footnote omitted). Similarly, it is presumed in the instant case that the
posting of the 45 mph zone was proper. Defendant having failed to rebut that presumption, and
the Commonwealth having shown that he exceeded the posted speed limit, Defendant’s
conviction must be upheld.

VERDICT

AND NOW, this 15™ day of November 2005, for the foregoing reasons, Defendant’s
appeal is hereby DISMISSED. The Judgment of Sentence dated July 27, 2005, is hereby
AFFIRMED. Defendant shall pay costs and fines of $139.50 within thirty days of this date.
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